FIFTH AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “Fifth Amended Contract”) to the Agreement
for Services of Independent Contractor, number BC 10-035, by and between the County of
Santa Barbara (County) and Mental Health Systems, Inc. (Contractor), for the continued
provision of Substance Abuse Treatment Services.

Whereas, this Fifth Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2009, the First Amendment
approved by the County Board of Supervisors in November 2009, the Second Amendment
approved by the ADMHS Director May 2010, the Third Amendment approved by the County
Board of Supervisors in June 2010, the Fourth Amendment approved by the County Board of
Supervisors in June 2011, except as modified by this Fifth Amended Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, County and Contractor agree as follows:

|. Delete Section Il, Maximum Contract Amount, from Exhibit B, Financial Provisions,
and replace with the following:

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount has been calculated based on the total UOS to be
provided pursuant to this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit B-1 and shall not exceed
$342880. The Maximum Contract Amount shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal
funds as shown in Exhibit B-1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in
no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for
Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

MHS BC 10-035 ADP Amend 5 Page 1 of 6



FIFTH AMENDMENT

ll. Delete Exhibit B-1, Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and replace with the
following:

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Mental Health Systems Fiscal Year 2011-12
PROGRAM
Santa Maria Center|Santa Maria Center| Santa Maria Center|
Unit for Change for Change - ROSC]for Change - MARS| Total
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION: NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):
33-ODF Group session 7836 - 7,836
34-ODF Individual session 907 - 907
18-Recovery Oriented System of Care (ROSC)| cost reimbursed $ 8,600 $ 8,600
68-SAMHSA MARS Grant Services| cost reimbursed $ 58,000 | $ 58,000
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE:
33-ODF Group $29.57
34-ODF Individual $69.59
18-Recovery Oriented System of Care (ROSC) As Budgeted
68-SAMHSA MARS Grant Services As Budgeted
GROSS COST: $ 316,280 | $ 8,600 | $ 58,000 | $ 382,880
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR: (as depicted in Contractor's Budget Packet)
CLIENT FEES $ 40,000 $ 40,000
CLIENT INSURANCE $ =
CONTRIBUTIONS/GRANTS (includes unsecured) $
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $
SPECIAL EVENTS $
OTHER (LIST): OTHER GOVERNMENT $
OTHER (LIST): INVESTMENT INCOME $
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES* $ 40,000 $ ° $ 40,000
MAXIMUM (NET) CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 276,280 | $ 8,600 | $ 58,000 | $ 342,880
DM/C Administrative Fee (15%) ** $ 18,529
DM/C Gross Claim Maximum $ 123,529

SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT

Medi-Cal Treatment Services (6241) $ 105,000 $ 105,000
Medi-Cal Perinatal Services (6242) $ S
SACPA Treatment Services (6240) $ 64,370 $ 64,370
ADP Treatment Services - SAPT (6243) $ -
Recovery Oriented System of Care (ROSC) (6243) $ 8,600 $ 8,600
Perinatal non-Drug Medi-Cal (6244) $ -
SAMHSA SWHF Grant (6244) $ -
Drug Court Services (6246) $ 106,910 $ 106,910
SAMHSA MARS Grant (6246) *** $ 58,000 | $ 58,000
CalWORKS (6249) $ °
Youth Services (6250) $

Prevention Services (6351) $

TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 276,280 || $ 8,600 || $ 58,000 || $ 342,880

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

*Total Contractor Revenues serve as a hard match for SAPT funds. The source of the hard match shall be non-ADMHS sources secured
by Contractor. The match does not apply to DM/C.

**The 15% Administrative Fee is deducted from the Drug Medi-Cal portion of the DM/C Gross Claim Maximum. Maximum (Net) Contract
Amount is Less Administrative Fee of 15% (Drug Medi-Cal only)

*** Through March 31, 2012. This amount is an estimate based on a projection of the grant funds that will be available to the provider in FY
11-12 subject to SAMHSA approval of County's Carryover Request. The actual amount will be determined by the amount of unexpended
grant funds remaining after June 30, 2011. County will disburse funds not to exceed the actual grant funds available. In the event available
grant funds are lower than this estimate, County will not provide other funding to supplement grant funds.

MHS BC 10-035 ADP Amend 5 Page 2 of 6



FIFTH AMENDMENT

lll. Delete Exhibit B-2, Contractor Budget, and replace with the following:

Contract # : BC 10-035
AGENCY NAME: Mental Health Systems, Inc.

COUNTY FISCAL YEAR: FY 2011-2012 July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012
Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, do not overwrite

I COLUMN # 1 2 3 4 5 6

TOTAL AGENCY/ iol:)Lli/lNl—-g Santa Maria Center [ Santa Maria Santa Maria ROSC
I. REVENUE SOURCES: ORGANIZATION | o rr e for Change MARS an aEm ré%4
BUDGET TOTALS (E01-001) (E01-002) (EDL08Y)

Contributions

Foundations/Events

Special Events

Legacies/Bequests

Associated Organizations

Membership Dues

Sales of Materials

Investment Income

Ol Nl | ]| W]IDN| P

Miscellaneous Revenue

110[|[ADMHS Funding: DMC
11 J[ADMHS Funding: Non-DMC
12 |ADMHS Drug Testing Funds

105,000
229,280

105,000
171,280

58,000

AP | v
w| e P e

13 [[Recovery Oriented System of Care (ROSC)
14 [|Other: Total MHS Agency Revenue $ 85,000,000
15 [|Other: (Identify)
16 [[Other: (Identify)
17 [[Other: (Identify)

8,600 8,600

Total Other Revenue
18 85,000,000
(Sum of lines 1 through 17) v T

I.B Client and Third Party Revenues:

P el ||| Rl B|P| B R| BB a

342,880 | $ 276,280 $ 58,000 $ 8,600

19 [[Medicare o
20 ||Client Fees 40,000

40,000

21 flInsurance o

22 (ssl =

23 [Revenue: P36 -

Al BB v P
Al BB BB
Al B|A| B BB

24 [[Revenue: 5% Match $ - -

Total Client and Third Party Revenues
25 . - 40,000 40,000 - -
(Sum of lines 19 through 24)

26 GROSS '_DROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET 85,000,000 382,880 316,280 58,000 8,600
(Sum of lines 18 + 25)

MHS BC 10-035 ADP Amend 5 Page 3 0of 6



FIFTH AMENDMENT

COUNTY

(Sum of lines 47+ 48)

TOTAL AGENCY/ AR Santa Maria Center | Santa Maria Santa Maria ROSC
ll. DIRECT COSTS ORGANIZATION RS for Change MARS (F01-004)
BUDGET TOTALS (E01-001) (E01-002)

lll. A. Salaries and Benefits Object Level
27 [|Salaries (Complete Staffing Schedule) $32,000,000 $ 143,060 $ 117,268 $ 22,152 $ 3,640
28 [Employee Benefits 7,250,000 $ 40,057 $ 32,835 $6,203 $1,019
29 [|IConsultants 3,000,000| $ 19,920| $ 15,000 $ 4,920 B
30 [[Payroll Taxes (Insurance - WC/UI/Life) 1,400,000 $ 9,228| $ 7,564 $ 1,429 $ 235
a1 ;‘:;Z’;”;'))COSG Total (Sum of fines 27 $43,650,0000 $ 212,265] $  172,667| $ 34,704| $ 4,894

lll. B. Senvices and Supplies Object Lewvel
32 [[Professional Fees 80,000 $ 590| $ 450| $ 100| $ 40
33 |Supplies 3,310,000 $ 5077 $ 4927 $  150| $ -
34 I Telephone 1,100,000 $ 6,987] $ 6,000 $ 987| $ -
35 [|[Postage & Shipping (Included in Supplies) $ 850| $ 800| $ 50| $ -
36 [|[Occupancy (Facility Lease/Rent/Costs) 5,850,000 $ 40,397 $ 24,3501 $ 13,533( $ 2,514
37 [|Rental/Maintenance Equipment 690,000 $ 6,500 $ 6,500 $ - $ -
38 [|Printing/Publications 190,000 $ 1,000| $ 1,000 $ - $ -
39 I Transportation 1,380,000 $ 26,525 $ 25,5000 $ 1,025| $ -
40 [[Conferences, Meetings, Etc 430,000 $ 5762 $ 5762 $ - % -
41 flinsurance 480,000 $ 2,488] $ 2,055 $ 3771 % 56
42 [|lUnallowable expenses $ 1 $ - $ - $ -
43 [[Software Expense 110,000 $ 208] $ 150| $ 25 $ 33
44 [lOther Business Senices 26,720,000 $ 1,865 $ 1,700 $ 125 $ 40
45 [[Equipment - Under $ 300,000 $ 6,800 $ 6,800 $ - $ -
46 [[Licenses/Taxes 200,000 $ 4,025 $ 4,000| $ 25 $ -
47 [[Urinalysis/Lab Fees 510,000 $ 16,000 $ 16,000 $ - $ -
48 [|Senices and Supplies Subtotal $ 41,350,000 $ 125,074 $ 105,994 $ 16,397 $ 2,683
49 [lin. C. Client Expense Object Level Total $ 1
48 [SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS $85,000,000] $ 337,339] $ 278,661 $ 51,101 $ 7,577

IV. INDIRECT COSTS
49 [[Administrative Indirect Costs (limited to 15%) $ 45541] $ 37,619 $ 6,899 $ 1,023
50 [CROSS DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS $ 85000000 $ 382880( $  316,280| $ 58,000 $ 8,600

MHS BC 10-035 ADP Amend 5




FIFTH AMENDMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara

and Mental Health Systems, Inc..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed

by County.

ATTEST:
CHANDRA L. WALLAR
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL

By
Deputy County Counsel
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

ANN DETRICK, PH.D.

DIRECTOR

By
Director
Date:

MHS BC 10-035 ADP Amend 5

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
JONI GRAY

CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:

CONTRACTOR

By:
Tax Id No 95-3302967.
Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy
Date:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGER

By:

Date:

Page 5 of 6



FIFTH AMENDMENT

CONTRACT SUMMARY PAGE BC 10-035

Complete data below, print, obtain signature of authorized departmental representative, and submit this form (and attachments) to the Clerk of the Board
(>$25,000) or Purchasing (<$25,000). See also “Contracts for Services™ policy. Form is not applicable to revenue contracts.

D1. FISCAl YT ..cvniieeiii e 11-12
D2. Budget Unit NUMDET .....coooiiiiicii e 043
D3. Requisition NUMDE ... N/A
D4. DepartmMent Nam ......c.uviiiiiiii e Alcohol, Drug, & Mental Health
D5. Contact Person........coooii i Erin Jeffery
D6. TelePRONE ... eeeeeeees (805) 681-5168
K1. Contract Tvpe (check one):p Personal Service p Capital
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose.................. Substance Abuse Treatment
K3. COoNract AMOUNT ...evveeieeeeeeeeee et $342880
K4. Contract Begin DAt ......coovviiieniiiiiieee e 7/1/2011
K5. Original Contract ENd Date .........cooevvviieiiiiii e, 6/30/2012
K6. Amendment HiStory ......coovvii i e

Seq# Effective Date | ThisAmndtAmt | CumAmndtToDate NewTotalAmt NewEndDate Purpose
1 7/1/2011 $310880 $310880 6/30/2012 Renew for FY 11-12
2 1/1/2012 $32000 $342880 $342880 6/30/2012 Add funds
B1. Is this a Board Contract? (YES/NO)......ccoceuvvvieviiiieiiiiieeieeee, True
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) .......ccoeevvveviieiiivnnnnnnn. N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if any)......ccooeevevviviiiiiiiiiiineennn. N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if Bid) ......ooeeeviiiiiiiii e, N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date..........cccoccevervnnneee. N/A

and Agenda Item NUMDbBEr ...

B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Unaffected? (Yes / or cite Yes
F1. Encumbrance Transaction Code..........ccoevveveviiiieiieeiiieeennn. 1701
F2. Current Year Encumbrance Amount ..........cooeeeveveivniieineeennn. $342880
F3. FUNA NUMDET .. 0049
F4. Department NUMDE .........vviiiiiiee e 043
F5. Division Number (if applicable)........ccccovvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen,
F6. ACCOUNE NUMDET ... ittt 7461
F7. Cost Center number (if applicable).......ccccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnnn. 6100
F8. Payment TeIMS ...ttt e e er e ee e e e e e e e e eaeenas Net 30
V1. Vendor Numbers (A=Auditor; P=Purchasing) EID .............. A=258737
V2. Payee/Contractor NamMe........cuovviviiiiiieiee e, Mental Health Systems, Inc.
V3. MAlING AQAIESS ... e 9465 Farnham St..
V4. City, State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if known).................. San Diego, CA 92123
V5. Telephone NUMDET ... 8585732600
V6. Contractor’s Federal Tax ID Number (EIN or SSN).............. 95-3302967
V7. CoNtACt PEISON.....cccuiiee e Kimberly Bond Executive Director
V8. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date.............coeeeevnneeee. 4/1/2012
VO. Liability Insurance Expiration Date[s] ........cooevevveviviiiinnneennn. G=10/1/2012; P=10/1/2012
V10. Professional License NUMDEr .......cocveviiviiiiiiiiiiieieeceeeeae, N/A
V11. Verified by (name of county staff)......c.ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieenn, Erin Jeffery
V12 Company Type (Check one): Individual p Sole Proprietorship p Partnership Corporation

| certify information complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: Authorized Signature:

MHS BC 10-035 ADP Amend 5 Page 6 of 6



